grade and were obtained from Merck (Buenos Aires, Argentina), anti
bodies were purchased from Santa Cruz Biotechnology (Santa Cruz, 
USA) or Merck (Buenos Aires, Argentina). Primers were purchased from 
Macrogen (Seoul, Korea).

2.2. Participant recruitment

The study included one hundred four (104) healthy pregnant women 
(18–45 years old). These participants were recruited from the San Lucas 
prenatal clinic in Neuquén City, located in North Patagonia, Argentina. 
Samples were collected from 2018 to 2022. Women in the third 
trimester of pregnancy were invited to participate in this study and were